("Landlord"), leases to Company, and Company intends to lease, improve and equip existing 
warehouse and manufacturing facilities (the “Improvements”) at 2973 Kelly Boulevard, Claremont, 
NC, 28610 (Parcel ID # 375112955597) (the “Property”), at a cost of not less than One Million 
Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,900,000) and intends to create a minimum of Seventy Two 
(72) new jobs at the facility and retain Five Hundred Eighty Three (583) permanent jobs currently 
at the facility, with the improvements to be made and new jobs to be created between July 1, 
2017 and December 31, 2019 (the “Improvement Period”); and 

WHEREAS, in an effort to encourage and maintain the highest educational attainment,

[...]

threatened, relating to the Improvements, the use of the Improvements for their 
intended purpose, or any other matter contained herein. 

4. Company shall make or cause to be made investments to the Property and Improvements 

during the Improvement Period. Cumulative expenditures will meet or exceed One Million 
Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,900,000) by December 31, 2019, all of which will 
qualify and result in additional value for ad valorem tax purposes as determined by the 
Catawba County Tax Office, and Company further agrees to maintain in place, in good 
condition (ordinary wear and tear excepted), said Improvements for three years after the

[...]

exceed what is depicted in the chart below.  Payments will be made pursuant 
to Paragraph 5 above with the maximum payment as reflected herein and 
further depicted in the chart below. 

b. In no event will the cumulative payments by County exceed Seventy Two 

Thousand Dollars ($72,000). 
 

Grant Year Total Number 
of Jobs 

Created by 
Year 

Incentive 
Payment by 
County by 

Year 

Maximum 
Incentive 

Payment by 
Year 

1 23 $1,000 $23,000 
2 30 $1,000 $30,000 
3 19 $1,000 $19,000 

Total 72  $72,000 

c. Said amounts shall be payable annually, beginning with a payment in 2018